
GB – READ THIS INSTRUCTION FIRST

To avoid serious or fatal personal injury or major property damage, read 
and follow all safety instruction in this manual. If you require additional 
assistance, please contact Rotork Instruments Italy.

 Safety instruction to hazardous area installation:
The BM proximity switch series are proximity sensors magnetically activated, 
suitable for every type of position indication in industrial applications. 

Projected and built according to directive ATEX 2014/34/EU with reference 
to standards EN IEC 60079-0: 2018, EN 60079-1: 2014 and EN 60079-
31:2014.

“ATEX” means “ATmosphere Explosive”; The scope of directive is to remove 
technical barriers between Member State of European Community.

The devices must be installed and maintenance according to suitable 
standards for electrical application in potentially explosive atmospheres.

The installation and maintenance of BM proximity switches must be done in 
accordance with standards applicable to electrical installation in hazardous 
areas. Read this first and keep this instruction manual always available.

The applicable alphanumeric codes BM_ _ _ _ _-_ indicate different target 
options (magnetic or ferrous), switches, special execution for High or Low 
temperature and male thread option.

This instruction refers to ATEX certified limit switch boxes covered by the 
ATEX certificate number: CEC 11 ATEX 038.

   
  � �EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY AS DEFINED BY 

THE ATEX DIRECTIVE 2014/34/EU: CE002-10
Herewith we declare that the SOLDO® proximity switch series BM

  �II 2GD Ex d IIC T6/T5/T4 Gb Ex tb IIIC T80°C/95°C/115°C Db 
IP68 10m

are in conformity with the provision of the ATEX directive 2014/34/EU 
“Equipment or Protective Systems intended for use in potentially explosive 
atmospheres” and with national implementing legislation and that 
appropriate harmonized standards have been applied:

EN IEC 60079-0: 2018 EN 60079-1: 2014 EN 60079-31:2014
Directive 2014/30/EU Electromagnetic compatibility

Directive 2014/35/EU Low voltage
EN 60529:1991/A2:2013   EN 60730-1:2011

ATEX EC- Type examination certificate: CEC 11 ATEX 038
Production quality assurance notification: ATEX: ITS 08ATEXQ5820

It means:  (European community logo for ATEX applications) - group II  
(potentially explosive atmospheres – surface application OTHER than mines)
Category 2GD  (G => gas; D => Dust) – Zone 1 and 21
Ex d 	=> Protection mode: explosion proof enclosure
IIC 	 => define kind of gases
Ex tb 	=> Protection mode: protection by enclosure
IIIC 	 => Define Kind of dusts

 DANGER:
1.	 Bolt switches BM series may be used in an hazardous area with gases 

and vapours (group IIC) and flammable powder (group IIIC) with the 
following temperature classes:

Table 1

Temperature Class for 
hazardous location due to 
presence of hazardous gas

Superficial temperature for 
hazardous location due to 

presence of hazardous powder
T6: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 70 °C Surface Temperature T 80°C
T5: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 85 °C Surface Temperature T 95°C
T4: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 105 °C Surface Temperature T 115°C

2.	 Suitably trained personnel shall carry out installation according with 
applicable code practice.

3.	 The user should provide suitable system to limit heating coming from 
valve; maximum ambient temperature is related to table 1.

4.	 The user should not repair this equipment.

5.	 The user should guarantee the keeping of the safety characteristic of 
the device after maintenance.

6.	 If the equipment is likely to come in to contact with aggressive 
substances, it is responsibility of the user to take suitable precautions 
that prevent it from being adversely affected, thus ensuring that the 
type of protection is not compromised. ​Aggressive substances: 
example Acids, liquids, gases can affect metals or potting.

7.	  ATTENTION: Please refer to the ATEX and IECEx Certificate and 
belong schedule, here attached, for special condition for safe use.

8.	 Rarely may occur potential sources of ignition, caused by impact or 
friction. This must be taken into account when the device is installed 
into a specific area that request devices group II, category 2G.

9.	 Special precaution must be observed to avoid mechanical stresses like 
applied loads or impacts.

10. 	  ELECTROSTATIC CHARGES The metallic body of BM bolt switches 
series must be grounded through the yellow-green colored ground 
cable (BMN1/BMN3 series) or by the equipotential connection through 
the metal support and its ground (BMC4 series).

ESSENTIAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
 WARNING! 

The equipment is designed to satisfy the requirements of Clause 1.2.7 of the 
Essential Health and Safety Requirements ANNEX II of directive 2014/34/EU.

Warns of hazard that MAY cause serious personal injury, death or major 
property damage. 

HAZARDOUS VOLTAGE. Disconnect all power before servicing equipment.

 CAUTION! 
Do not exceed the limit switch performance limitation. Exceeding the 
limitation may cause damage to the limit switch, actuator and valve. 

1	 INSTALLATION

1.1 	 Bolt switches work on the principles of magnetic attraction between 
magnet and a magnetic (BMC4) or ferrous (BMN1/BMN3) target.

1.2 	 Bolt switches can be installed and orientated in all directions. 

1.3	 Bolt BMC4 series is provided with a magnetic target and all the models 
are provided with two stainless steel nuts to fix the body.

1.4	 Bolt BMN1/BMN3 may be mounted near ferrous metals that can 
affect sensor’s sensing distance. For maximum sensor’s sensitivity 
avoid installation near ferrous metals. The sensitivity of the switch may 
also vary depending on target travel direction and geometry. For the 
correct functionality of the sensor’s, use a ferrous target with a volume 
V>300mm3 and area comparable with the area of the Bolt sensor. Do 
not exceed the maximum distance of 2mm between Bolt switch and 
ferrous target.

1.5	 Bolt switch must be installed so that the target stops in front of the 
sensor. It is possible to make an horizontal or vertical adjustment to 
regulate Bolt’s sensibility.

1.6	 Do not install the switch near ferrous chips. This may cause the seizure 
of the fixing nuts. Clean the threads (A) from ferrous chips, dust, etc. 
before installing the switch. Avoid contact between target and switch.

1.7	 Bolt switches are provided with male or female threated connection.

1.8	 Before installing Bolt switches make sure that the thread of the entries 
are free from cover coated materials (paints, Teflon, etc.), because 
these materials don’t assure a flameproof tight on the thread.

1.9	 Before installing the male switch version, check that the supplied 
gasket is properly fitted on the nipple to guarantee the IP protection 
degree. In case the gasket is missing, put one of the required 
protection degree on the Bolt’s male connection.

1.10	 To guarantee the IP protection degree and flameproof protection, 
put thread sealant LOCTITE 577 or equivalent on at least two treads, 
before tightening up the switch. Loctite serves also for clamping the 
possible vibrations. In any case pay attention to guarantee the metallic 
continuity.

2	 ELECTRICAL WIRING

2.1	 Bolt switches are provided with a male or female threated connection 
(see table) and outgoing cables (standard length 40 cm).

2.2	 Bolt switches provided with female threaded connection must be 
tightened using a 25 wrench. Bolt switches provided with male 
threaded connection, must be installed by tightening the nipple with a 
24 wrench.

2.3	 Bolt sensors have three contact options, with different ratings and 
logic functions available.

2.4	 Bolt’s contacts have a negligible voltage drop when closed or current 
flow when opened.

2.5	 Use the enclosed electrical wiring diagram for support.

3	 PRODUCT’S STORAGE

3.1 	 Keep the boxes away from UV rays and atmospheric agents, in an 
environment with temperature between 0 °C and 40 °C.

4	 SIL

4.1	 For Safety Manual please refer to www.rotork.com/en/documents, and 
choose Product - Soldo Switch Box.

FR – LISEZ D’ABORD CES INSTRUCTIONS

Afin d’éviter toute blessure grave ou mortelle et tout dommage matériel, 
lisez et respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité fournies dans ce 
manuel. Pour toute assistance supplémentaire, prière de contacter Rotork 
Instruments Italy.

 �Consignes de sécurité relatives à l’installation dans une zone  
à risque:

Les détecteurs de proximité des gammes BM sont des capteurs à activation 
magnétique, adaptés à tous types d’indication de position pour les 
applications industrielles.

Conception et fabrication conformes à la directive ATEX 2014/34/UE avec 
référence aux normes EN IEC 60079-0: 2018, EN 60079-1: 2014 et EN 
60079-31:2014.

«ATEX» signifie «ATmosphère Explosible»; l’objet de la directive est 
d’éliminer toute barrière technique entre les états membres de la 
Communauté Européenne.

Les boîtiers fin de course BM doivent être installés et entretenus 
conformément aux normes applicables en matière d’utilisation de ressources 
électriques dans des atmosphère potentiellement explosibles.

L’installation et l’entretien des détecteurs de proximité BM doivent respecter 
les normes applicables aux installations électriques en zones à risque. Lire 
préalablement et toujours tenir ce manuel d’instruction à disposition.

Les codes alphanumériques applicables BM_ _ _ _ _-_  informent sur les 
différentes options de cibles (magnétique ou ferreuse), le type de détecteurs, 
l’exécution spécifique aux températures Basses ou Élevées, et l’option de 
filetage mâle.

Ces instructions se réfèrent aux boîtiers fin de course certifiés Atex couverts 
par le certificat ATEX numéro: CEC 11 ATEX 038.

   
  �DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE SELON LA 

DÉFINITION DE LA DIRECTIVE ATEX 2014/34/UE: CE002-10
Nous déclarons par la présente que la gamme de détecteurs de proximité 
BM SOLDO®,

  �II 2GD Ex d IIC T6/T5/T4 Gb Ex tb IIIC T80°C/95°C/115°C Db 
IP68 10m

est conforme aux dispositions de la directive ATEX 2014/34/UE «Appareils 
et systèmes de protection destinés à être utilisés en atmosphères 
potentiellement explosibles» et à la législation nationale en vigueur et que 
les normes harmonisées concernées ont été appliquées :

EN IEC 60079-0: 2018 EN 60079-1: 2014 EN 60079-31:2014
Directive 2014/30/UE Compatibilité électromagnétique.  

Directive 2014/35/UE Basse tension
EN 60529:1991/A2:2013   EN 60730-1:2011

Certificat d’examen de type ATEX CE : CEC 11 ATEX 038
Notification d’assurance qualité de la production : ATEX: ITS 08ATEXQ5820

Cela signifie:  (Marquage de la Communauté Européenne pour les 
applications ATEX) - groupe II (atmosphères potentiellement explosibles – 
dans des zones AUTRES que les mines) Catégorie 2GD  (G => gaz ; D => 
Poussière) – Zones 1 et 21
Ex d 	=> Mode de protection : Boîtier antidéflagrant
IIC 	 => définit les types de gaz
Ex tb 	=> Mode de protection: boîtier antidéflagrant
IIIC	 => définit le type de poussière

 DANGER:
1.	 Les détecteurs de proximité inductifs des gammes BM peuvent être 

utilisés dans les zones à risque dû à la présence de gaz et de vapeurs 
(groupe IIC) et de poudre inflammables (groupe IIIC) en accord avec les 
classes de température suivantes :

Tableau 1

Classe de température pour 
zone à risque en raison de la 

présence de dangereux

Température superficielle pour zone 
à risque en raison de présence de 

poussière dangereuse
T6: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 70 °C Température de surface T 80°C
T5: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 85 °C Température de surface T 95°C
T4: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 105 °C Température de surface T 115°C

2.	 Seul le personnel qualifié doit exécuter l’installation conformément au 
code de procédures applicable.

3.	 L’utilisateur est tenu de prévoir un dispositif approprié pour limiter la 
chaleur provenant de la vanne; la température ambiante maximale est 
indiquée dans le tableau 1.

4.	 L’utilisateur ne doit pas réparer cet équipement.
5.	 L’utilisateur est responsable du maintien des caractéristiques de 

sécurité du dispositif après l’entretien.
6.	 Si l’équipement est susceptible d’entrer en contact avec des substances 

agressives, l’utilisateur est tenu de prendre les précautions nécessaires 
pour éviter tout dommage de celui-ci et de s’assurer que son type 
de protection ne soit pas compromis. Substances agressives: par 
exemple les acides, liquides ou gaz qui peuvent attaquer les métaux.

7.	  ATTENTION: Pour une utilisation en toute sécurité dans des 
conditions particulières, prière de se référer aux certificats Atex et 
IECEx et au calendrier ci-joints.

8.	 Dans de rares cas, des sources d’inflammation potentielles peuvent 
être causées par impact ou par friction. Ceci est à prendre en 
compte quand le boîtier est installé en zones spécifiques nécessitant 
l’installation d’appareils de groupe II, catégorie 2 G.

9.	 Des précautions particulières doivent être prises pour éviter les 
contraintes mécaniques dues à des surcharges ou des chocs.

10. 	  CHARGES ÉLECTROSTATIQUES Le corps métallique des 
détecteurs de proximité inductifs des gammes BM doit être relié à la 
terre par le cordon de raccordement jaune-vert (gamme BMN1/BMN3) 
ou par connexion équipotentielle entre le support en métal et sa base 
(gamme BMC4).

EXIGENCES DE SANTÉ ET DE SÉCURITÉ ESSENTIELLES
 ATTENTION! 

Cet équipement est conçu pour satisfaire les exigences de la Clause 1.2.7 
des Exigences de santé et de sécurité essentielles de l’Annexe II de la 
directive 2014/34/UE.

Mises en garde contre des dangers qui PEUVENT causer des blessures 
graves, la mort ou des dommages matériels.

TENSION DANGEREUSE. Débrancher toute source d’alimentation avant 
d’effectuer l’entretien de l’équipement.

 ATTENTION!
Ne pas dépasser les limites de performance de l’interrupteur de fin de 
course. Le dépassement de ces limites peut entraîner des dommages de 
l’interrupteur de fin de course, de l’actionneur et de la vanne.

1	 INSTALLATION

1.1	 Les détecteurs de proximité inductifs fonctionnent sur le principe de 
l’attraction magnétique entre un aimant et une cible magnétique 
(BMC4) ou ferreuse (BMN1/BMN3).

1.2	 Les détecteurs inductifs peuvent être installés et orientés dans toutes 
les directions.

1.3	 Les détecteurs inductifs de la gamme BMC4 sont pourvus d’une cible 
magnétique et tous les modèles sont livrés avec deux écrous en acier 
inoxydable à fixer au corps.

1.4	 Les détecteurs BMN1/BMN3 peuvent être affectés par la proximité 
de métaux ferreux perturbant leur capacité de détection. Pour une 
sensibilité du capteur optimale, éviter de l’installer près de métaux 
ferreux. La sensibilité du détecteur varie aussi en fonction de la 
trajectoire de la cible et de la géométrie. Pour un bon fonctionnement 
du  détecteur, utilisez une cible ferreuse dont le volume est de 
V>300mm3 et une zone comparable à celle du capteur inductif. Ne 
dépassez une distance maximale de 2 mm entre le capteur et la cible 
ferreuse.
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SPECIFICATIONS

SENSING 
DISTANCE

Switch Direction A 
[Values in mm]

Direction B [Values in mm]

Target distance: 2mm Target distance: 1mm

BMN1/BMN3 PI: Max 2 DO: 6 PI: 3 DO: 12 PI: 7 DO: 12

BMC4 PI: 3,6 DO: 6 PI: 4 DO: 5 PI: 4,5 DO: 7

FREQUENCY 
RANGE

BMN1/BMN3 Max 30 Hz

BMC4 Max 100 Hz

RESPONSE 
TIME

BMN1/BMN3 Single operation < 2ms Operation in frequency (10÷30Hz) < 1ms

BMC4 2 ms

Notes:
* PI:   Is the point where the switch first operates.
* DO: Is the point where the switch is released.
* PI & DO values refers to the distance between the 2 axis of BOLT switch and target.
* Target distance refers to the distance between the 2 opposite faces of BOLT switch and target.
* �For BMN1/BMN3 switch the maximum operating distance is 2mm using a properly size ferrous target. 

This distance may be increased using a magnetic target (optional).
* BMC4 switch is supplied with its standard magnetic target. 
* Optional magnetic target to increase the sensing range of the switch are available. 
For any kind of request please contact ROTORK INSTRUMENTS ITALY. 

Rotork Instruments Italy S.r.l.
Via portico, 17 

24050 Orio al Serio (Bergamo) Italy

tel   +39 035 451161 
fax   +39 035 531763

email   mail@rotork.com

As part of a process of on-going product development, Rotork reserves  
the right to amend and change specifications without prior notice.  

Published data may be subject to change.  
For the very latest version release, visit our website at www.rotork.com

The name Rotork is a registered trademark. Rotork recognises all registered 
trademarks. Published and produced in the UK by Rotork. POLTG0323
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Installation & Operating Manual 

BOLT SWITCH – OPTIONS

Bolt SwitchNOMENCLATURE

BM xx 1 1 x - 1 x x x x x x x x xx

 Series Type of 
Switches

Quantity  
of switches

Terminals Painting  Cable  
entry

Indicator Approval Marking IP Temp 
range

Material 
and sov

Coil  
rating

Pneumatic 
connection

Special 
execution
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GB	–	 Page 1 and 8 are supplied in English only. If required, please contact Rotork for translation assistance.

FR	 –	 Les pages 1 et 8 sont fournies en anglais uniquement. Si nécessaire, veuillez contacter Rotork pour une assistance de traduction.

DE	 –	 Die Seiten 1 und 8 liegen nur auf Englisch vor. Bitte wenden Sie sich für die Übersetzung ggf. an Rotork.

ES	 –	 Las páginas 1 y 8 solo están disponibles en inglés. Si necesita una traducción, comuníquese con Rotork.

IT	 –	 Le pagine 1 e 8 sono disponibili solo in inglese. Per la versione tradotta contattare Rotork.

Code:
IOM00014_5L-04

Rev:
5-0

BOLT
BM

A

BBOLT switch
Magnetic

Target

PI

PI

DO

DO

* 	 = �The version with male connection must be tightened by acting on the nipple hex nut.  
Never tighten the switch by acting on the body hex nut. This may compromise the IP protection degree and the flameproof protection.  
Use the properly sized wrench to lock the switch.

** 	= Total length depends on the type of thread of the fitted nipple.



1.5	 Le détecteur doit être installé de façon à  ce que la cible s’arrête face 
au capteur. Les réglages horizontaux ou verticaux sont possibles pour 
ajuster la sensibilité su capteur.

1.6	 N’installez pas le détecteur à proximité de résidus ferreux. Cette action 
pourrait entraîner le grippage des écrous de fixation. Nettoyez tous 
résidus ferreux, toute poussière, etc. des filetages (A) avant d’installer 
le détecteur. Évitez tout contact entre la cible et le détecteur.

1.7	 Les détecteurs sont livrés avec des raccords mâle ou femelle.
1.8	 Avant d’installer les détecteurs, vérifiez que les filetages d’entrée 

ne présentent pas de traces de matériaux de revêtement (peintures, 
Téflon, etc..), car ces matières annulent le caractère antidéflagrant du 
filetage.

1.9	 Avant d’installer le contact mâle, vérifiez que le joint fourni est 
correctement fixé sur le mamelon pour assurer le degré de protection 
IP. Si le joint manquait, placez un des degrés de protection requis sur le 
raccord mâle.

1.10	 Pour garantir le degré de protection IP et la protection antidéflagrante, 
utilisez le produit d’étanchéité LOCTITE 577 ou un équivalent sur au 
moins deux des filetages, avant de serrer le détecteur. Loctite réfrène 
aussi les vibrations possibles. Prenez garde à toujours assurer la 
continuité métallique.

2	 CÂBLAGE ÉLECTRIQUE

2.1	 Les détecteurs sont livrés avec des raccords mâle ou femelle (voir 
tableau) et de départs de câbles (longueur standard de 40 cm).

2.2	 Les détecteurs livrés avec un raccord femelle fileté doivent être serrés 
avec une clé de 25. Les détecteurs livrés avec un raccord mâle fileté 
doivent être installés en serrant le mamelon avec une clé de 24.

2.3	 Les capteurs inductifs ont trois options de contact avec des valeurs 
nominales et des fonctions logiques différentes.

2.4	 Les contacts inductifs ont une chute de tension quand on les arrête ou 
un débit de courant négligeables quand on les allume.

2.5	 Référez-vous au schéma de câblage joint pour vous aider.

3	 STOCKAGE DU PRODUIT

3.1 	 Conserver les boîtiers à l’abri des rayons UV et des agents 
atmosphériques, dans un environnement où la température se situe 
entre 0 °C et 40 °C.

4	 SIL

4.1	 Pour le manuel de sécurité, consulter à la page www.rotork.com/fr/
documents, en sélectionnant Soldo Switch Box sous Product.

DE – VORAB DIE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN

Um schwere oder tödliche Verletzungen, oder größere Sachschäden zu 
vermeiden, müssen alle Sicherheitsanweisungen in diesem Handbuch 
gelesen werden. Für zusätzliche Unterstützung bitte die Firma Rotork 
Instruments Italy kontaktieren.

 �Sicherheitshinweise für eine Installation im 
Explosionsgefährdeten Bereich:

Bei der Serie BM Näherungsschalter handelt es sich um magnetisch aktivierte 
Näherungssensoren, die für jede Positionsangabe in der industriellen 
Anwendung geeignet sind. 

In Übereinstimmung mit der ATEX 2014/34/EU Richtlinie entwickelt und 
gebaut, mit Bezug auf die Normen EN IEC 60079-0: 2018, EN 60079-1: 
2014 und EN 60079-31:2014. 

“ATEX” bedeutet “ATmosphere Explosive (Explosive Atmosphäre)” Der 
Zweck der Richtlinie ist, technische Barrieren zwischen den Mitgliedstaaten 
der Europäischen Gemeinschaft zu beseitigen.

Die Vorrichtungen müssen entsprechend der Normen für elektrische 
Anwendungen in potentiell explosionsfähigen Bereichen installiert und 
gewartet werden.

Die Installation und Wartung der BM Näherungsschalter muss in 
Übereinstimmung mit den auf die elektrische Installation in Ex-Bereichen 
anwendbaren Standards erfolgen. Vorab lesen und dieses Handbuch immer 
greifbar aufbewahren.

Die anwendbaren alphanumerischen Codes BM_ _ _ _ _-_  geben 
verschiedene Zieloptionen (magnetisch oder eisenhaltig), Schalter, 
Sonderausführung für Hohe oder Niedrige Temperatur und Außengewinde-
Optionen an.

Diese Anleitung bezieht sich auf ATEX-zertifizierte Endschalterboxen, 
abgedeckt von der Atex Zertifizierungsnummer :  CEC 11 ATEX 038.

   
  � �EU KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG GEMÄSS DER ATEX-

RICHTLINIE 2014/34/EU: CE002_10
Hiermit wird erklärt, dass die SOLDO® Näherungsschalter-Serie BM,

  �II 2GD Ex d IIC T6/T5/T4 Gb Ex tb IIIC T80°C/95°C/115°C Db 
IP68 10m

mit der Vorschrift der ATEX Richtlinie 2014/34/EU “Geräte 
und Schutzsysteme zur bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung 
in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen” und mit den nationalen 
Durchführungsvorschriften übereinstimmen, und dass die folgenden 
harmonisierten Normen angewandt wurden:

EN IEC 60079-0: 2018 EN 60079-1: 2014 EN 60079-31:2014
Richtlinie 2014/30/EU Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit.

Richtlinie 2014/35/EU Niederspannung
EN 60529:1991/A2:2013   EN 60730-1:2011

ATEX EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung: CEC 11 ATEX 038
Mitteilung über die Anerkennung der Qualitätssicherung Produktion:  

ATEX: ITS 08ATEXQ5820

Das bedeutet:  (Logo der Europäischen Gemeinschaft für 
ATEX-Anwendungen) - Gruppe II (explosionsgefährdete Bereiche - 
Oberflächenanwendung AUSSER Bergwerke)
Kategorie 2GD  (G => Gas; D => Staub) – Zone 1 und 21
Ex d 	=> Schutzart: druckfeste Kapselung
IIC 	 => definiert die Gasart
Ex tb 	=> Schutzart: Schutz durch Gehäuse
IIIC	 => definiert die Staubart

 GEFAHR
1.	 Die Serie Riegelschalter BM kann in explosionsfähigen Bereichen mit 

Gasen und Dämpfen (Gruppe IIC) und brennbarem Staub (Gruppe IIIC) 
mit den folgenden Temperaturklassen verwendet werden

Tabelle 1

Temperaturklasse für Ex-Bereich 
aufgrund des Vorhandenseins 

von gefährlichen Gasen

Oberflächentemperatur 
für Ex-Bereich aufgrund 
des Vorhandenseins von 

gefährlichen Stäuben 
T6: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 70 °C Oberflächentemperatur T 80°C
T5: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 85 °C Oberflächentemperatur T 95°C
T4: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 105 °C Oberflächentemperatur T 115°C

2.	 Entsprechend geschultes Personal sollte die Installation gemäß den 
geltenden Verfahrensregeln ausführen.

3.	 Der Benutzer sollte ein geeignetes System zur Einschränkung 
der vom Ventil stammenden Hitze vorsehen. Die maximale 
Umgebungstemperatur steht in Bezug zur Tabelle 1.

4.	 Der Benutzer sollte dieses Gerät nicht reparieren.
5.	 Der Benutzer sollte den Erhalt der Sicherheitseigenschaften der 

Vorrichtung nach der Wartung gewährleisten.
6.	 Sollte das Gerät voraussichtlich mit aggressiven Substanzen in Kontakt 

kommen, liegt es in der Verantwortung des Benutzers, geeignete 
Vorkehrungen zu treffen, um einer Beeinflussung vorzubeugen, damit 
die Schutzart nicht beeinträchtigt wird. Aggressive Substanzen: zum 
Beispiel Säuren, Flüssigkeiten, Gase, die Metalle angreifen können.

7.	  ACHTUNG: Für spezielle Bedingungen für die sichere 
Verwendung bitte auf hier beigefügtes Atex- und IECEx Zertifikat und 
dazugehörigen Plan Bezug nehmen.

8.	 Selten können potentielle Zündquellen durch Aufprall oder Reibung 
entstehen. Dies muss beachtet werden, wenn das Gerät in einem 
bestimmten Bereich installiert ist, der Geräte der Gruppe II Kategorie 
2G verlangt.

9.	 Es müssen besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen angewendet werden, 
um mechanische Belastungen wie angebrachte Lasten oder Stöße zu 
vermeiden.

10.	  ELEKTROSTATISCHE AUFLADUNGEN Der Metallkörper der 
Serie BM, Riegelschalter muss mittels der gelb-grünen Erdungskabel 
(BMN1/BMN3 Serie), oder der Potenzialausgleich-Verbindung durch die 
Metallhalterung und ihren Boden (BMC4 Serie) geerdet werden.

GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITS- UND 
GESUNDHEITSANFORDERUNGEN

 WARNUNG! 
Das Gerät wurde entwickelt, um die Anforderungen in Abschnitt 1.2.7 der 
Grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen ANHANG II 
der Richtlinie 2014/34/EU zu erfüllen. Warnt vor Gefahren, die schwere 
Verletzungen, Tod oder größeren Sachschaden verursachen KÖNNEN.

GEFÄHRLICHE SPANNUNG. Die gesamte Versorgung trennen, bevor das 
Gerät gewartet wird.

 VORSICHT! 
Die Leistungsgrenze des Endschalters nicht überschreiten. Das Überschreiten 
der Grenze kann zur Beschädigung des Endschalters, Stellglieds und Ventils 
führen.

1	 INSTALLATION

1.1 	 Riegelschalter funktionieren nach dem Prinzip der magnetischen 
Anziehung zwischen Magnet und magnetischem (BMC4) oder 
eisenhaltigem (BMN1/BMN3) Ziel.

1.2	 Riegelschalter können in alle Richtungen installiert und ausgerichtet 
werden.

1.3 	 Der Riegel-Serie BMC4 ist mit einem magnetischen Ziel ausgestattet 
und alle Modelle sind mit zwei Edelstahlmuttern zur Befestigung des 
Körpers versehen.

1.4 	 Der BMN1/BMN3-Riegel kann neben eisenhaltigen Metallen 
montiert werden, die den Schaltabstand des Sensors beeinflussen 
können. Für die maximale Sensorempfindlichkeit sollte die 
Installation in der Nähe von eisenhaltigen Metallen vermieden 
werden. Die Schalterempfindlichkeit kann auch in Abhängigkeit 
der Bewegungsrichtung und Geometrie des Ziels variieren. Für den 
korrekten Betrieb des Sensors, muss ein eisenhaltiges Ziel mit einem 
Volumen von V>300 mm³ und einem Bereich vergleichbar mit dem 
Bereich des Riegelsensors verwendet werden. Den Höchstabstand 
von 2 mm zwischen Riegelschalter und eisenhaltigem Ziel nicht 
überschreiten.

1.5	 Der Riegelschalter muss so installiert werden, dass das Ziel vor dem 
Sensor stoppt. Zur Einstellung der Riegelempfindlichkeit kann eine 
horizontale oder vertikale Einstellung vorgenommen werden.

1.6	 Den Schalter nicht neben Eisenspänen installieren. Dies kann zum 
Festfressen der Befestigungsmuttern führen. Die Gewinde (A) von 
eisenhaltigen Spänen, Staub, usw. reinigen, bevor der Schalter 
angebracht wird. Kontakt zwischen Ziel und Schalter vermeiden.

1.7	 Riegelschalter sind mit Außen- oder Innengewindeanschlüssen 
versehen.

1.8	 Vor der Installation der Riegelschalter sicherstellen, dass das Gewinde 
der Eingänge frei von den Beschichtungsmaterialien der Abdeckung ist 
(Farben, Teflon, usw.), da diese Materialien keine feuerfeste Dichtung 
auf dem Gewinde gewährleisten.

1.9	 Vor der Installation des Außengewindes sicherstellen, dass die 
gelieferte Dichtung korrekt am Nippel befestigt ist, um den IP 
Schutzgrad zu gewährleisten. Sollte die Dichtung fehlen, muss einer 
der angeforderten Schutzgrade auf dem Außenanschluss des Riegels 
angebracht werden.

1.10	 Zur Gewährleistung des IP Schutzgrades und Flammenschutzes muss 
LOCTITE 577 Gewindedichtmittel oder Gleichwertiges auf mindestens 
2 Gewinde aufgetragen werden, bevor der Schalter angezogen wird. 
Loctite dient auch zum Gegenhalten möglicher Vibrationen. In jedem 
Fall darauf achten, die metallische Kontinuität zu gewährleisten.

2	 ELEKTRISCHE VERKABELUNG

2.1	 Riegelschalter werden mit einem Außen- oder Innengewindeanschluss 
(siehe Tabelle) und abgehenden Kabeln (Standardlänge 40 cm) 
geliefert.

2.2	 Riegelschalter mit einem Innengewindeanschluss müssen mit einem 
25-er Schraubschlüssel angezogen werden. Riegelschalter mit einem 
Außengewindeanschluss müssen durch Anzug des Nippels mit einem 
24-er Schraubschlüssel angezogen werden.

2.3 	 Riegelsensoren besitzen drei Kontaktmöglichkeiten mit verschiedenen 
Belastungen und Logikfunktionen.

2.4	 Die Riegelkontakte haben einen unbedeutenden Spannungsabfall, 
wenn geschlossen oder Stromdurchfluss, wenn geöffnet.

2.5	 Als Unterstützung kann der beigelegte elektrische Schaltplan 
verwendet werden.

3	 PRODUKTLAGERUNG

3.1 	 Die Boxen dürfen keinen UV-Strahlen und Witterungseinflüssen 
ausgesetzt sein und müssen in einer Umgebung mit einer Temperatur 
zwischen 0 °C und 40 °C gelagert werden.

4	 SIL

4.1	 Die Sicherheitsanleitungen finden Sie auf der Website www.rotork.
com/en/documents, durch die Auswahl der Artikelkategorie „Soldo 
Switch Box“ aus dem Dropdown-Menü „Product“.

ES – LEA PREVIAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Para evitar accidentes personales graves o incluso mortales, así como daños 
en la propiedad, lea atentamente y respete las instrucciones de seguridad 
contenidas en este manual. Si necesita más información o asistencia, por 
favor, póngase en contacto con Rotork Instruments Italy.

 �Instrucciones de seguridad para instalaciones en áreas 
peligrosas:

Las series de interruptores de proximidad BM son sensores de proximidad 
activados de manera magnética, adecuados a cualquier tipo de indicación 
de posición de aplicación industrial.

Diseñado y fabricado en conformidad con la norma ATEX 2014/34/UE con 
referencia a los estándares EN IEC 60079-0: 2018, EN 60079-1: 2014 ed EN 
60079-31:2014.

“ATEX” significa “Explosivo de atmosfera”; el objetivo de la norma es quitar 
las barreras técnicas entre el Estado miembro y la Comunidad europea.

Los dispositivos se deben instalar y mantener en conformidad con los 
normas correspondientes para aplicaciones eléctricas en atmósferas 
potencialmente explosivas.

La instalación y el mantenimiento de los interruptores de proximidad BM 
debe realizarse de acuerdo con las normas aplicables para instalaciones 
eléctricas en áreas peligrosas. Lea atentamente este manual y manténgalo 
siempre disponible.

Los códigos alfanuméricos aplicables a BM_ _ _ _ _-_ indican las diferentes 
opciones de objetos (magnético o ferroso), interruptores, ejecución especial 
para temperaturas altas o bajas, y la opción de rosca macho.

Estas instrucciones corresponden a las cajas de interruptor de final de carrera 
certificadas por ATEX, número de certificado ATEX CEC 11 ATEX 038.

   
 �� �DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD UE SEGÚN LA 

DIRECTIVA ATEX 2014/34/UE: CE002-10
Por la presente, declaramos que los sensores de proximidad SOLDO® serie BM

  �II 2GD Ex d IIC T6/T5/T4 Gb Ex tb IIIC T80°C/95°C/115°C Db 
IP68 10m

están en conformidad con la disposición de la directiva ATEX 2014/34/
UE sobre “Aparatos o sistemas de protección para uso en atmósferas 
potencialmente explosivas” y con la legislación de aplicación nacional, y que 
se han aplicado las normas armonizadas pertinentes:

EN IEC 60079-0: 2018 EN 60079-1: 2014 EN 60079-31: 2014
Directiva 2014/30/UE de Compatibilidad Electromagnética

Directiva 2014/35/UE de Baja Tensión
EN 60529:1991/A2:2013   EN 60730-1:2011

Certificado de examen tipo ATEX CE: CEC 11 ATEX 038
Notificación de garantía de calidad de producción: ATEX: ITS 

08ATEXQ5820

Esto significa:  (Logo de la Comunidad Europea para aplicaciones ATEX) 
- grupo II (atmósferas potencialmente explosivas - aplicación en superficies 
diferentes a las minas)
Categoría 2GD  (G => gas; D => Polvo) – Zona 1 y 21
Ex d 	=> Modo de protección: carcasa a prueba de explosión
IIC 	 => define el tipo de gases
Ex tb 	=> Modo de protección: protección con carcasa
IIIC	 => define el tipo de polvo

 PELIGRO
1.	 Los interruptores Bolt serie BM pueden utilizarse en un área peligrosa 

con gases, vapores (grupo IIC) y polvo inflamable (grupo IIIC) con las 
siguientes clases de temperatura:

Tabla 1

Clase de temperatura para 
lugares peligrosos debido a la 

presencia de gas peligroso

Temperatura superficial para 
lugares peligrosos debido a la 
presencia de polvo peligroso

T6: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 70 °C Temperatura superficial T 80°C
T5: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 85 °C Temperatura superficial T 95°C
T4: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 105 °C Temperatura superficial T 115°C

2.	 Solo personal debidamente formado y autorizado podrá llevar a cabo 
las operaciones de instalación según el código de buenas prácticas 
aplicable.

3.	 El usuario debe suministrar un sistema adecuado para limitar el calor 
proveniente de la válvula; la temperatura ambiente máxima está 
relacionada con la tabla 1.

4.	 El usuario no debe reparar este equipo.
5.	 El usuario debe garantizar que se mantengan las características de 

seguridad del dispositivo tras las operaciones de mantenimiento.
6.	 Si existe la probabilidad de que el equipo entre en contacto con 

sustancias agresivas, es responsabilidad del usuario adoptar las 
precauciones oportunas para evitar que dicho equipo se vea afectado 
negativamente, asegurando que el tipo de protección no se vea 
comprometido. Sustancias agresivas: por ejemplo: ácidos, líquidos, 
gases que puedan afectar a los metales.

7.	  ATENCIÓN: Por favor, consulte los certificados Atex y IECEx y el 
programa correspondiente, en anexo, para condiciones especiales y 
uso seguro.

8.	 Raramente se pueden producir fuentes de ignición potenciales, 
causados por impacto o fricción. Esto se debe tener en cuenta a la 
hora de instalar el dispositivo en una área específica que requiera 
dispositivos del grupo II, categoría 2G.

9.	 Para evitar problemas mecánicos, como sobrecargas o choques, se 
deben tomar precauciones especiales.

10.	  CARGAS ELECTROSTÁTICAS El cuerpo metálico de la serie de 
interruptores Bolt BM se debe fijar al suelo con un cable de color 
amarillo-verde (serie BMN1/BMN3) o con una conexión equipotencial 
mediante el soporte metálico y su tierra (serie BMC4).

REQUISITOS ESENCIALES DE SALUD Y DE SEGURIDAD
 ¡ADVERTENCIA!  

El equipo ha sido diseñado para satisfacer los requisitos de los puntos 1.2.7 
de los Requisitos Esenciales de Salud y de Seguridad, Anexo II de la directiva 
2014/34/UE.

Advertencias sobre peligros que PUEDEN provocar heridas personales 
graves, la muerte o daños relevantes en la propiedad.  

TENSIÓN PELIGROSA. Desconecte todas las fuentes de alimentación antes 
de realizar el mantenimiento del equipo.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN! 
No supere el límite de rendimiento del interruptor de final de carrera. La 
superación de dicho límite puede estropear el interruptor, el accionador y 
la válvula.

1	 INSTALACIÓN

1.1	 Los interruptores Bolt trabajan mediante el principio de la atracción 
magnética entre un imán y un objeto magnético (BMC4) o ferroso 
(BMN1/BMN3).

1.2	 Los interruptores Bolt se pueden instalar y orientar en todas las 
direcciones.

1.3	 La serie Bolt BMC4 se suministra con un objetivo magnético y todos los 
modelos disponen de dos tuercas de acero inoxidable para fijarlas al 
cuerpo.

1.4	 El Bolt BMN1/BMN3 puede montarse cerca de metales ferrosos que 
puedan afectar la distancia de detección del sensor. Para obtener 
la máxima capacidad de detección del sensor evite instalarlo cerca 
de metales ferrosos. La sensibilidad del interruptor también puede 
depender de la dirección del recorrido y geometría del objeto. Para un 
correcto funcionamiento del sensor, utilice un objetivo ferroso con un 
volumen V>300mm3 y un área comparable con el área del sensor Bolt. 
No supere la distancia máxima de 2 mm entre el interruptor Bolt y el 
objeto ferroso.

1.5	 El interruptor Bolt se debe instalar de manera que el objetivo pare 
cuando está frente al sensor. Para regular la sensibilidad del Bolt, se 
puede realizar un ajuste horizontal o vertical.

1.6	 No instale el interruptor cerca de astillas ferrosas. Esto podría afectar 
la estabilidad de las tuercas de fijación. Limpie las roscas (A) de astillas 

ferrosas, polvo, etc. antes de instalar el interruptor. Evite el contacto 
entre el objeto y el interruptor.

1.7	 Los interruptores Bolt se suministran con conexiones roscadas macho y 
hembra.

1.8	 Antes de instalar los interruptores de Bolt asegúrese de que las roscas 
de las entradas no presenten capas de material (pinturas, teflón, etc), 
ya que estos materiales no aseguran una protección ignífuga en la 
rosca.

1.9	 Antes de instalar la versión del interruptor macho, controle que el 
casquillo suministrado encaje adecuadamente en el manguito para 
garantizar el grado de protección IP. En caso de ausencia del casquillo, 
coloque uno con el grado de protección requerido en la conexión 
macho del Bolt.

1.10	 Para garantizar el grado de protección IP y una protección ignífuga, 
coloque sellador LOCTITE 577 o uno equivalente en las últimas dos 
roscas antes de apretar el interruptor. El Loctite sirve también para 
proteger contra posibles vibraciones. De todos modos preste atención 
para garantizar la continuidad metálica.

2	 CABLEADO ELÉCTRICO

2.1	 Los interruptores Bolt se suministran con conexiones con roscas macho 
y hembra (vea la tabla) y cables de salida (con longitud estándar de 40 
cm).

2.2	 Los interruptores Bolt suministrados con conexión de rosca hembra se 
deben apretar con una llave de 25. Los interruptores Bolt suministrados 
con una conexión de rosca macho, se deben instalar apretando el 
manguito con una llave de 24.

2.3	 Los sensores Bolt cuentan con tres opciones de contacto, con alcances 
y funciones lógicas diferentes.

2.4 	 Los contactos de Bolt tienen una pérdida insignificante de voltaje 
cuando se cierran o un flujo de corriente cuando se abren.

2.5	 Utilice el esquema del cableado eléctrico en caso de dudas.

3	 ALMACENAMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO

3.1 	 Conserve las cajas lejos de los rayos UV y de los agentes atmosféricos, 
en un ambiente con temperaturas entre 0 y 40 °C.

4	 SIL

4.1	 Para más información sobre el manual de seguridad, por favor consulte 
nuestro sitio web www.rotork.com/en/documents, sección Product - 
Soldo Switch Box.

IT – LEGGERE PRIMA DI INSTALLARE

Per evitare il ferimento, la morte o danni importanti a oggetti leggere 
e seguire tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza presenti in questo manuale. Per 
eventuali informazioni aggiuntive, contattare Rotork Instruments Italy.

 Istruzioni di sicurezza per l’installazione in area pericolosa:
I bolt switch serie BM sono sensori di prossimità attivati magneticamente, 
adatti a ogni tipo di indicazione di posizione per applicazioni industriali.

Sono stati progettati e realizzati in conformità con la direttiva ATEX 
2014/34/UE e in riferimento alle normative EN IEC 60079-0: 2018, EN 
60079-1: 2014 ed EN 60079-31:2014.

La sigla “ATEX” significa “ATmosphere Explosive”. L’obiettivo della direttiva è 
eliminare le barriere tecniche tra gli Stati Membri della Comunità Europea.

I dispositivi devono essere installati e sottoposti a manutenzione nel rispetto 
delle normative vigenti in materia di applicazioni elettriche in atmosfere 
esplosive.

Le operazioni di installazione e manutenzione dei rilevatori di prossimità 
BM dovrà essere eseguita in accordo alle normative applicabili in materia 
di installazione in aree pericolose. Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione 
leggere il presente manuale d’istruzioni e tenerlo sempre a disposizione.

I codici alfanumerici applicabili BM_ _ _ _ _-_ indicano diverse opzioni di 
target (magnetico o ferroso), switch, esecuzioni speciali per temperature alte 
o basse e possibilità di filettature maschio.

Le presenti istruzioni si riferiscono ai limit switch box certificati ATEX coperti 
dal relativo certificato numero: CEC 11 ATEX 038.

   
 � �DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ SECONDO QUANTO 

DEFINITO DALLA DIRETTIVA ATEX 2014/34/UE: CE002-10

Con il presente documento dichiariamo che i rilevatori prossimità SOLDO® 
serie BM:

  �II 2GD Ex d IIC T6/T5/T4 Gb Ex tb IIIC T80°C/95°C/115°C Db 
IP68 10m

sono conformi alle disposizioni della direttiva ATEX 2014/34/UE sui “Sistemi 
di protezione destinati ad essere utilizzati in atmosfere potenzialmente 
esplosive” e all’adempimento della legislazione nazionale. Inoltre 
dichiariamo che sono state applicate le norme armonizzate:

EN IEC 60079-0: 2018 EN 60079-1: 2014 EN 60079-31:2014
Direttiva 2014/30/UE sulla compatibilità elettromagnetica.  

Direttiva 2014/35/UE sulla bassa tensione
EN 60529:1991/A2:2013   EN 60730-1:2011

Certificato esame tipo CE ATEX: CEC 11 ATEX 038
Notifica di assicurazione qualità della produzione: ATEX: ITS 08ATEXQ5820

Ovvero:  (logo Comunità Europea per applicazioni ATEX) - gruppo II 
(atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive - applicazione superficiale DIVERSA da 
quelle in uso)
Categoria 2GD  (G => gas; D => polvere) – Zona 1 e 21
Ex d 	=> Modalità di protezione: custodia a prova di esplosione
IIC 	 => definire tipo di gas
Ex tb 	=> Modalità di protezione: custodia  
IIIC 	 =>  definire il tipo di polveri

 PERICOLO
1.	 I bolt switches serie BM può essere usato in un’area pericolosa con 

gas e vapori (gruppo IIC) e polveri infiammabili (gruppo IIIC) con le 
seguenti classi di temperatura:

Tabella 1

Classe termica per ubicazione 
pericolosa a causa della 

presenza di gas pericolosi

Temperatura superficiale per 
ubicazione pericolosa a causa 

della presenza di polveri 
pericolose

T6: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 70 °C Temperatura superficiale T 80°C
T5: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 85 °C Temperatura superficiale T 95°C
T4: -40 °C ≤ T amb. ≤ + 105 °C Temperatura superficiale T 115°C

2.	 L’installazione dovrà essere eseguita da personale opportunamente 
addestrato, conformemente alle normative applicabili.

3. 	 L’utilizzatore deve fornire un sistema adatto per limitare il calore 
proveniente dalla valvola; per la temperatura ambiente massima v. 
tabella 1.

4. 	 L’utilizzatore non deve tentare di riparare l’apparecchiatura.
5. 	 L’utilizzatore deve garantire il rispetto delle istruzioni di sicurezza del 

dispositivo durante le operazioni di manutenzione.
6. 	 Se sussiste la possibilità che l’apparecchiatura possa venire a contatto 

con sostanze aggressive, è responsabilità dell’utilizzatore prendere 
le precauzioni necessarie per prevenire eventuali danni, facendo in 
modo che il tipo di protezione non venga compromesso. Sostanze 
aggressive: per esempio acidi, liquidi, gas possono attaccare i metalli 
o i contenitori.

7. 	  ATTENZIONE: Consultare i Certificati Atex e IECEx e relative 
schede, se allegate, per conoscere condizioni particolari e le istruzioni 
di uso in sicurezza.

8. 	 In rari casi possono attivarsi potenziali sorgenti causate da urti o 
sfregamenti. Questo aspetto deve essere considerato quando il 
dispositivo viene installato in un’area specifica che richiede dispositivi 
di gruppo II, categoria 2G.

9.	 Osservare particolari precauzioni per evitare stress meccanici come 
carichi o impatti applicati.

10.	  CARICHE ELETTROSTATICHE Il corpo metallico dei bold switch 
serie BM devono essere messi a terra tramite il cavo apposito di colore 
giallo-verde (serie BMN1/BMN3) o il collegamenti equipotenziale 
tramite il supporto metallico e la relativa terra (serie BMC4).

REQUISITI ESSENZIALI DI SALUTE E SICUREZZA
 AVVERTENZA! 

L’apparecchiatura è stata progettata per soddisfare i requisiti riportati nel 
par. 1.2.7 dei Requisiti essenziali di salute e sicurezza ALLEGATO II della 
direttiva 2014/34/UE.

Segnalazione di pericolo che POTREBBE causare serie ferite, morte o danni 
importanti a oggetti.

TENSIONE PERICOLOSA. Scollegare l’alimentazione elettrica prima di 
sottoporre l’apparecchiatura ad assistenza.

 ATTENZIONE!
Non superare le limitazioni di utilizzo degli switch. Il superamento dei limiti 
può causare danni agli switch, all’attuatore e alla valvola.

1	 INSTALLAZIONE

1.1 	 I bolt switch operano basandosi sui principi dell’attrazione magnetica 
reagendo a target magnetici (serie BMC4) o ferrosi (serie BMN1/
BMN3).

1.2	 I bolt switch possono essere installati orientati in ogni direzione.
1.3	 Con i bolt serie BMC4 viene fornito un target magnetico e con tutti i 

modelli sono forniti due dadi di fissaggio in acciaio inox.
1.4	 I bolt BMN1/BMN3 possono essere montati vicino a metalli ferrosi 

in grado di influire sulla distanza di rilevamento del sensore. Per 
ottenere la sensibilità massima del sensore, evitare di installarlo nei 
pressi di metalli ferrosi. La sensibilità dello switch può variare anche 
in base alla direzione di movimento e alla geometria del target. Per 
una funzionalità corretta del sensore, usare un target ferroso con un 
volume V>300mm3 e una superficie paragonabile a quella del sensore 
bolt. Non superare la distanza massima di 2 mm tra il bolt switch e il 
target ferroso.

1.5	 Il bolt switch deve essere installato in modo tale che il target si fermi 
di fronte al sensore. Si possono fare degli aggiustamenti verticali e 
orizzontali per regolarne la sensibilità.

1.6	 Non installare lo switch nei pressi di schegge ferrose, perché i dadi di 
fissaggio potrebbero bloccarsi. Prima di installare lo switch pulire le 
filettature (A) da schegge di ferro, polvere ecc. Evitare il contatto tra 
target e switch.

1.7	 I bolt switch sono dotati di una connessione filettata maschio e 
femmina.

1.8	 Prima di installare i bolt switch assicurarsi che la filettatura degli 
ingressi sia priva di materiali di rivestimento del coperchio (vernici, 
teflon ecc.), che potrebbero non garantirne la resistenza al fuoco.

1.9	 Prima di installare la versione maschio dello switch, controllare che la 
guarnizione fornita in dotazione sia installata correttamente sul nipplo 
per garantire il grado di protezione IP. In caso di guarnizione mancante, 
inserire uno dei gradi di protezione richiesti sulla connessione maschio 
del bolt.

1.10	 Per garantire il grado di protezione IP e la protezione resistente al 
fuoco, applicare sigillante per filettature LOCTITE 577 o equivalente su 
almeno due filettature, prima di avvitare lo switch. Loctite serve anche 
per bloccare eventuali vibrazioni. In ogni caso fare in modo di garantire 
la continuità metallica.

2	 CABLAGGIO ELETTRICO

2.1	 I botl switch sono provvisti di una connessione filettata maschio o 
femmina (v. tabella) e cavi uscenti (lunghezza standard 40 cm).

2.2 	 I bolt switch dotati di connessione filettata femmina devono essere 
serrati con una chiave da 25. Quelli invece provvisti di connessione 
filettate maschio devono essere installati avvitando il nipplo con una 
chiave da 24.

2.3 	 I sensori bolt hanno tre opzioni di contatto, con diversi rating e diverse 
logiche di funzionamento.

2.4	 I contatti dei bolt hanno cadute di tensione trascurabili quando sono 
chiusi o passaggi di corrente irrilevanti quando sono aperti.

2.5 	 Fare riferimento allo schema elettrico per effettuare il cablaggio.

3	 CONSERVAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

3.1 	 Tenere i box lontani dai raggi UV e dagli agenti atmosferici, in un 
ambiente con temperatura compresa tra 0 °C e 40 °C.

4	 SIL

4.1	 Per il Manuale di Sicurezza consultare il sito www.rotork.com/en/
documents, selezionando Soldo Switch Box alla voce Product.


